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Failure to comply with these requirements shall mean the drug is
deemed to be misbranded.

Subd. 4. VIOLATION. Violation of this section shall result in forfei-
ture of the bond and subject the product to embargo under section 151.38.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1^ and 2 are effective the day following its final enactment.

Sec. 4. SUNSET PROVISION.

Sections 1^ and 2 are repealed effective June 30, 1983.

Approved May 29, 1981

CHAPTER 324 — S.F.No. 890

An act fdating to wild animals; increasing the amount of the reward which may
be paid for information relating to game law violations; amending Minnesota Statutes
1980, Section 97,51.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 97.51, is amended to read:

97.51 REWARDS.

Rewards may be paid by the commissioner to others than salaried
conservation officers or peace officers, for information leading to the arrest and
conviction of any person for violating provisions relating to meese big game, or
to threatened or endangered species of wildlife, in the a sum &t $50 not to
exceed $1000; fef violating provisions relating te dew? $25f for violating
provisions relating to other wild animals, $40 not to exceed $500. The rewards
shall only be paid out of any funds donated to the commissioner for these
purposes.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after final enactment.

Approved May 29, 1981

CHAPTER 325 — S.F.No. 915

An act relating to sheriff fees; prescribing fees to be charged by the sheriff;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 357.09, Subdivisions I and 2, and by adding a
subdivision; repealing Laws 1978, Chapter 743, Section 12.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 357.09, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision I. The fees to be charged and collected by the sheriff shall
be as follows, and no other or greater fees shall be charged for:

(1) Serving a summons, warrant, writ, subpoena, or any process issued
by a court of record, $6 $10 for each defendant served and mileage;

(2) Taking and approving a bond, $2 $4, and for certified copy thereof,
$1 per folio;

(3) Collection on execution after levy, five percent on the first $250 and
three percent on the »e*t $1,750 remainder;

(4) Posting three notices of sale, $6 $10;

(5) Certificate of sale of real estate, $6 $10; copy thereof, when
requested, $3 $6;

(6) Selling land on foreclosure of mortgage, for all services required,
including executing certificate of sale, $4£ $15; postponing such sale, $2;

(7) Making diligent search and inquiry and returning summons when
defendants cannot be found, $5 $5;

(8) Returning execution unsatisfied when no service is made, $6 $10;

(9) Receiving and paying over money paid on redemption of property
and executing certificate, one percent on the amount so received, to be
collected from the person redeeming, such fee not to exceed $20 in any case;

(10) Securing and safely keeping property in replevin or attachment or
on execution, to be computed on the basis of the time spent and hourly rate of
pay of the sheriff or deputy executing the process;

(11) For services not herein enumerated, the sheriff shall be entitled to
the same fees as for similar duties;

(12) For all process when no charge is made for service of a return of
not found or unsatisfied, $3 $5.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 357.09, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. When mileage is allowed the sheriff it shall be computed from
the place where the court is usually held and shall be at the rate provided
pursuant to section 43.327, plus few eight cents per mile notwithstanding any
other provisions of law to the contrary.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 357.09, is amended by adding
a subdivision to read:

Subd. 8. Counties with a population in excess of 80,000 according to
the latest federal decennial census or the population estimates of the demogra-
pher pursuant to section 4.12 are not subject to the provisions of this section,
but the county board in exempt counties shall set the sheriffs fees with the
advice and consultation of the sheriff.

Sec. 4. REPEALER.

Laws 1978, Chapter 743, Section Y2 is repealed.

Approved May 29, 1981

CHAPTER 326 —S.F.No. 964

An act relating to human rights; requiring certain state contractors to have
affirmative action plans approved by the commissioner of human rights; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 363.073; proposing new law coded in Minnesota
Statutes, Chapter 363.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 363.073, is amended to
read:

363.073 CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE FOR PUBLIC CON-
TRACTS.

Subdivision 1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION. The commissioner may
pfomtt4ga4e rules &fi4 regulations, m accordance with chapter 45? far the

of- certificates el compliance te bidders en public contracts, and shaU
certificates in accordance with such ndes a«d regulations. No

department or agency of the state shall accept any bid or proposal for a
contract or award execute any contract te a»y f4«H for goods Or services in
excess of $50,000 OF pefsdfl with any business having more than 20 full time
employees m Minnesota at any time daring the previous V2 months, un\ess such
the firm or person business has received a certificate ef- compliance OF has
peft4mg an application th*felef an affirmative action plan for the employment
of minority persons, women, and the disabled that has been approved b^ the
commissioner of human rights. 'Receipt of a certificate of compliance issued by
the commissioner shall signify that a firm or business has an affirmative action
plan that has been approved by the commissioner. A certificate shall be valid
for a period of two years.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.


